

DEATH PENALTY

No. S118775 - CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JAVANCE MICKEY WILSON,
Defendant and Appellant.

San Bernardino County Superior Court, Case No. FVA12968
The Honorable James A. Edwards, Judge

RESPONDENT'S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES W. BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS (SBN 88835)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEREDITH S. WHITE (SBN 255840)
Deputy Attorney General
DONALD W. OSTERTAG (SBN 254151)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9557
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Donald.Ostertag@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

February 05, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Factual and procedural background	5
Argument.....	7
I. There is no good cause for a stay of these proceedings and a limited remand because Wilson can pursue his claims under the RJA in the superior court by way of a capital habeas petition	7
II. Because it would not be just under the circumstances, Wilson is not entitled to have the matter remanded following resolution of his appeal	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bains v. Moores</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 445.....	10, 11
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	10
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.....	12
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	11
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> (1936) 299 U.S. 248.....	10
<i>People ex rel. Harris</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 921.....	9
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131.....	10
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 803.....	10
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 745.....	6, 7, 8, 9
§ 745, subd. (b)	7, 9, 15
§ 1260.....	8, 10, 14
§ 1473.7.....	7
§ 1509.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1509, subd. (a)	13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	9
----------------------	---

Second Amendment	9
------------------------	---

California Constitution

Article I, § 28, subd. (a)(5)	11
Article I, § 28, subd. (b)(9)	11
Article I, § 29	11
Article II, § 10, subd. (c)	15
Article VI, § 10	12
Article VI, § 19	13

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.532.....	13
-----------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill

No. 1118.....	7
No. 1118 (2023-2024 Reg. Sess.) § 1	7

California’s Racial Justice Act	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

2023, ch. 464, § 1.....	8
